contingencies and accordingly actual results are likely to vary from
the prospective financial information and variations may be material.

The sensitivity analysis provided in the following table
demonstrates the potential impact of changes to key assumptions
on	the	prospective	EBITDA,	and	the	prospective	net	cash	flows.	Care
should be taken in interpreting this sensitivity analysis as changes in
a specific assumption are analysed in isolation to potential changes
in other specific assumptions, whereas in many cases changes to
several assumptions may be interdependent having cumulative

or mitigating impacts. The sensitivity analysis does not take into
account any potential mitigating actions that management may
take. Proportional variation of the changes in specific assumptions
presented may not result in proportional impacts on prospective
EBITDA	or	prospective	net	cash	flows.

The	sensitivity	analysis	shows	movements	in	the	prospective	EBITDA
and prospective net cash flow before financing for the year ending
31 December 2012 when each assumption is increased or decreased
as noted.

Year ending 31 december 2012

cUrrencY: nZ$000 ebitda imPact net casH FloW

beFore

Financing imPact

-5% +5% -5% +5%

Resale rate (exits as a proportion
of occupied units)

211 (219) (1,674) 1,675

Average resale prices - - (1,704) 1,704

Average prior resident entry
prices for resales

- - 1,390 (1,390)

DMF percentage realised at exit - - (199) 199

New development capital
expenditure

- - 2,471 (2,471)

Number/Value of new units sold (466) 466 (2,365) 2,365

Care	revenue	per	bed (868) 868 (679) 679

Care	Bed	occupancy	levels (858) 858 (672) 672

Staff costs 770 (770) 650 (650)

Weekly residents’ levies (310) 310 (244) 244

Note 1:  Base EBITDA for the year ending 31 December 2012 is
$18.5 million.

Note 2:  Net cash flow before financing represents the sum of net cash
flow received from/(used in) operating activities and net cash flow
received from/(used in) investing activities, as per the prospective
statement of cash flows.

Resale	rates	have	a	greater	impact	on	cash	flow	than	EBITDA
due to their effect on the number of resales and hence net resale
cash	flows.	The	EBITDA	impact	reflects	only	the	effect	of	reduced
occupancy for the period between exit and resale.

Similarly	a	change	in	new	Retirement	Unit	sales	has	an	EBITDA